
FARMINGTON ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS RESOLUTION 

SEQR RESOLUTION—TYPE II ACTION 

 

ZB #0801-20 

 

APPLICANT:  Mathew Moroz, 5757 Wishing Well Lane, Farmington, N.Y. 14425 

 

ACTION:  Area Variance to erect a 160- square-foot accessory structure (a shed) 

in the side yard portion of a lot. 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as the 

Board) has reviewed the criteria, under Part 617.5 (c) of the State Environmental Quality Review 

(SEQR) Regulations, for determining the Classification associated with the above referenced Ac-

tion; and, 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board finds that the Action is classified 

a Type II Action under Section 617.5 (c) of the SEQR Regulations. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Type II Actions are not subject to further review under 

Part 617. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board in making this Classification has 

satisfied the procedural requirements under SEQR and directs this Resolution to be placed in the 

Town file upon this Action. 

 

The above resolution was offered by NAME and seconded by NAME at a regularly scheduled 

meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on Monday, August 24, 2020. Following discussion, 

the following roll call vote was recorded: 

 

Jill Attardi   Aye or Nay 

Jeremy Marshall  Aye or Nay 

Aaron Sweeney  Aye or Nay 

Thomas Yourch  Aye or Nay 

One vacant position  — 

 

Motion result. 

 

 

I, John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board, do hereby attest to the accuracy of the above resolution 

being act upon and recorded in the minutes of the Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals for the 

August 24, 2020, meeting. 

 

___________________________________ L. S. 

John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board 

 

 



TOWN OF FARMINGTON 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

AREA VARIANCE FINDINGS AND DECISION 

 

APPLICANT: Matthew Moroz    File: ZB #0801-20 

5757 Wishing Well Lane Zoning District: R-7.2 Planned Subdivision  

Farmington, N.Y. 14425 Published Legal Notice on:   August 16, 2020 

County Planning Action on: N/A 

  County Referral #: N/A 

  Public Hearing held on: August 24, 2020 

 

Property Location: 5757 Wishing Well Lane, Farmington, New York 14425 

  

Applicable Section of Town Code: Chapter 165, Article V, Section 58 

 

Requirement for Which Variances are Requested: The applicant wishes to erect a 160- square-foot 

accessory structure (a shed) in the side yard portion of his lot. The Town Code requires all accessory 

structures, in any district, to be located in the rear yard portion of the lot. 

 

State Environmental Quality Review Determination: The granting of an Area Variance for an 

a 160-square-foot accessory structure is classified as a Type II Action under Part 617.5 (15) of the 

State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) Regulations. Type II Actions have been determined, 

under the SEQR Regulations, not to have a substantial adverse impact upon the environment or 

are otherwise precluded from further environmental review under Environmental Conservation 

Law, Article 8 

 

County Planning Referral Recommendation: N/A. Exempt Action by Ontario County Planning 

Board Bylaws. 

 

            

FACTORS CONSIDERED AND BOARD FINDINGS 

 

1. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a 

detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the Area Variance. 

X  Yes        ___ No 

 

Reasons: The Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as Board) finds the neighboring 

properties are all zoned R-7.2 Planned Subdivision District. The Board further finds that these 

properties have been developed as single-family dwellings on 7,200-square-foot lots. The Board 

further finds that the majority of these properties have been developed within the long-established 

zoning district requirements; and without the need for area variances being granted which, had 

they been granted, would have reduced the minimum required open space portions of these small 

sized lots. The Board further finds the cumulative effect of such practice would have resulted in a 

major change to the character of the neighborhood as it was originally intended and as it has been 

used for many decades.   

 

 



The Board further finds, that in this instance, the property owner has placed a number of temporary 

structures (e.g,. trampoline, above ground swimming pool, a new deck [under construction] and 

other accessory structures) within the rear yard portion of the lot. The Board further finds that 

removal of one or more of these temporary accessory structures, will enable the placement of the 

proposed accessory structure within the rear yard portion of the site and without having the need 

for the requested area variance being granted. The Board further finds that the property owner has 

recently chosen to place an accessory structure (a deck for the above ground swimming pool) 

within this rear yard portion of the site instead of constructing what is now being cited as a 

necessary structure to contain materials being stored within the garage portion of the dwelling unit. 

 

The Board further finds that it is a requirement of New York State Town Law (Section 267. B. (c) 

to grant the minimum variance deemed necessary and adequate and at the same time preserve and 

protect the character of the neighborhood. The Board, based upon these findings, determines that 

the applicant has failed to prove the existence of any practical difficulty in complying with the 

zoning district requirements. The Board further finds that the majority of the sites within this long-

established neighborhood exist without over-crowding of their individual sites with accessory 

structures. The Board, based upon these findings concludes that, in this instance, the granting of 

an area variance without substantial proof of any practical difficulty would likely affect the 

character of the neighborhood; and would become a detriment to nearby properties. 

 

 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by a feasible alternative to the 

requested variance. X  Yes      ___ No 

 

Reasons: The Board finds, the property owner has placed a number of temporary structures (e.g., 

trampoline, above ground swimming pool, a new deck [under construction] and other accessory 

structures) within the rear yard portion of the lot. The Board further finds that removal of one or 

more of these temporary accessory structures, will enable the placement of the proposed accessory 

structure within the rear yard portion of the site and without having the need for the requested area 

variance being granted.  

 

 

3. Whether the requested variance is substantial. X Yes     ___ No 

 

Reasons: The Board finds that the requested encroachment into the side yard setback involves a 

100% variance. The Board has consistently found that a variance involving fifty percent (50%) or 

more is a substantial variance 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact upon the physical environ-

mental conditions in the neighborhood or district. ___ Yes      X No 

 

Reasons: The Board has given consideration to the criteria for determining significance, as set 

forth in Section 617.7 of the SEQR Regulations. The Board finds that the proposed Action is clas-

sified as a Type II Action under Section 617.5 (c) of the New York State Environmental Con-

servation Law (ECL), Article 8. The Board finds that Type II Actions have been determined not 

to have a significant adverse impact upon the environment and has thereby satisfied the procedural 

requirements of the ECL. 

 

 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created which consideration shall be relevant to the 

decision of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the Area Vari-

ance. X  Yes        ___ No 

 

Reasons: The Board finds that the alleged difficulty is self-created due to the applicant’s choice 

of placing a swimming pool and other items in their back yard where the accessory structure could 

be placed.   

 

 

DETERMINATION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

BASED UPON THE ABOVE FACTORS 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals, after reviewing the above five proofs, finds: 

 

The Board based upon its review of the record on this application finds that the benefit to the 

applicant does not outweigh the detriment to the community or neighborhood; and, therefore, the 

requested area variance to erect an Accessory Structure (shed) in the applicant’s side yard is 

denied. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board in making this Determination has 

satisfied the procedural requirements under New York State Town Law and the Town of Farm-

ington Town Code.  

 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Board directs this Resolution be placed in the public file 

upon this Action and that a copy hereof be provided to the applicant. 

 

The above resolution was offered by NAME and seconded by NAME at a regularly scheduled 

meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on Monday, August 24, 2020. Following discussion, 

the following roll call vote was recorded: 

 

Jill Attardi   Vote 

Jeremy Marshall  Vote 

Aaron Sweeney  Vote  

Thomas Yourch  Vote 

One vacant position  — 



 

Motion result. 

 

 

I, John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board, do hereby attest to the accuracy of the above Resolution 

being acted upon and recorded in the minutes of the Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals for the 

August 24, 2020, Meeting. 

 

 

________________________________ L.S. 

John M. Robortella 

Clerk of the Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FARMINGTON ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS RESOLUTION 

SEQR RESOLUTION—TYPE II ACTION 

 

ZB #0802-20 

 

APPLICANT: Matthew Moroz, 5757 Wishing Well Lane, Farmington, N.Y. 14425 

 

ACTION:  Area Variance to erect a 160- square-foot accessory structure (a shed) 

in the side yard of the lot and located 4.4 feet from the side yard lot 

line. 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as the 

Board) has reviewed the criteria, under Part 617.5 (c) of the State Environmental Quality Review 

(SEQR) Regulations, for determining the Classification associated with the above referenced Ac-

tion; and, 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board finds that the Action is classified 

a Type II Action under Section 617.5 (c) of the SEQR Regulations. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Type II Actions are not subject to further review under 

Part 617. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board in making this Classification has 

satisfied the procedural requirements under SEQR and directs this Resolution to be placed in the 

Town file upon this Action. 

 

The above resolution was offered by NAME and seconded by NAME at a regularly scheduled 

meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on Monday, August 24, 2020. Following discussion, 

the following roll call vote was recorded: 

 

Jill Attardi   Aye or Nay 

Jeremy Marshall  Aye or Nay 

Aaron Sweeney  Aye or Nay 

Thomas Yourch  Aye or Nay 

One vacant position  — 

 

Motion result. 

 

 

I, John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board, do hereby attest to the accuracy of the above resolution 

being act upon and recorded in the minutes of the Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals for the 

August 24, 2020, meeting. 

 

___________________________________ L. S. 

John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board 

 



TOWN OF FARMINGTON 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

AREA VARIANCE FINDINGS AND DECISION 

 

APPLICANT: Matthew Moroz   File: ZB #0802-20 

5757 Wishing Well Lane Zoning District: R-7.2 Planned Subdivision  

Farmington, N.Y. 14425 Published Legal Notice on:   August 16, 2020 

County Planning Action on: N/A 

  County Referral #: N/A 

  Public Hearing held on: August 24, 2020 

 

Property Location: 5757 Wishing Well Lane, Farmington, New York 14425 

  

Applicable Section of Town Code: Chapter 165, Article V, Section 58 

 

Requirement for Which Variances are Requested: The applicant wishes to erect a 160- square-foot 

accessory structure (a shed) 4.4 feet from the side lot line. The Town Code requires accessory structures, 

to have five (5) foot side setbacks. 

 

State Environmental Quality Review Determination: The granting of an Area Variance for an 

a 160-square-foot accessory structure is classified as a Type II Action under Part 617.5 (15) of the 

State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) Regulations. Type II Actions have been determined, 

under the SEQR Regulations, not to have a substantial adverse impact upon the environment or 

are otherwise precluded from further environmental review under Environmental Conservation 

Law, Article 8 

 

County Planning Referral Recommendation: N/A. Exempt Action by Ontario County Planning 

Board Bylaws. 

 

            

FACTORS CONSIDERED AND BOARD FINDINGS 

 

1. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a 

detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the Area Variance. 

X  Yes        ___ No 

 

Reasons: The Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as the Board) finds that there are 

other accessory structures located within The Farmbrook neighborhood. The Board further finds 

that to the best of their knowledge there have been no variances granted for allowing an accessory 

structure (shed) to be placed less than five (5) Feet from any side lot line in this neighborhood. 

The Board based upon these findings determines that granting the requested area variance could 

produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood by establishing precedent with 

this application for justifying other similar applications for the placement of accessory structures 

in the future. 

 

 

 



2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by a feasible alternative to the 

requested variance. X  Yes      ___ No 

 

Reasons:  The Board finds, the property owner has placed a number of temporary structures (e.g., 

trampoline, above ground swimming pool, a new deck [under construction] and other accessory 

structures) within the rear yard portion of the lot. The Board further finds that removal of one or 

more of these temporary accessory structures, will enable the placement of the proposed accessory 

structure within the rear yard portion of the site and without having the need for the requested area 

variance being granted. 

 

 

3. Whether the requested variance is substantial. X  Yes       ___ No 

 

Reasons: The Board finds that the requested encroachment into the Side Yard setback involves a 

100% variance. The Board has consistently found that a variance involving fifty percent (50%) or 

more is a substantial variance. 

 

 

4. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact upon the physical environ-

mental conditions in the neighborhood or district. ___ Yes         X No 

 

Reasons: The Board has given consideration to the criteria for determining significance, as set 

forth in Section 617.7 of the SEQR Regulations. The Board finds that the proposed Action is clas-

sified as a Type II Action under Section 617.5 (c) of the New York State Environmental Con-

servation Law (ECL), Article 8. The Board finds that Type II Actions have been determined not 

to have a significant adverse impact upon the environment and has thereby satisfied the procedural 

requirements of the ECL. 

 

 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created which consideration shall be relevant to the 

decision of the zoning board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the Area 

Variance.       X Yes        ___ No 

 

Reasons: The Board finds that the alleged difficulty is self-created due to the applicant’s choice 

of placing a swimming pool (an accessory structure) and other non-permanent items in the rear 

yard portion of the lot where the proposed accessory structure could be placed without needing an 

area variance.   In addition, the Board finds that there are alternative sizes for the proposed 

accessory structure that would allow placement to fit current space available within the rear yard 

portion of the lot.   

 

 

DETERMINATION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

BASED UPON THE ABOVE FACTORS 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals, after reviewing the above five proofs, finds: 

 



The Board based upon its review of the record on this application finds that the benefit to the 

applicant does not outweigh the detriment to the community or neighborhood; and, therefore, the 

requested area variance to erect an Accessory Structure (shed) in the applicant’s side yard is 

denied. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board in making this Determination has 

satisfied the procedural requirements under New York State Town Law and the Town of Farm-

ington Town Code.  

 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Board directs this Resolution be placed in the public file 

upon this Action and that a copy hereof be provided to the applicant. 

 

The above resolution was offered by NAME and seconded by NAME at a regularly scheduled 

meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on Monday, August 24, 2020. Following discussion, 

the following roll call vote was recorded: 

 

Jill Attardi   Vote 

Jeremy Marshall  Vote 

Aaron Sweeney  Vote  

Thomas Yourch  Vote 

One vacant position  — 

 

Motion result. 

 

 

I, John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board, do hereby attest to the accuracy of the above Resolution 

being acted upon and recorded in the minutes of the Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals for the 

August 24, 2020, Meeting. 

 

 

________________________________ L.S. 

John M. Robortella 

Clerk of the Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FARMINGTON ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS RESOLUTION 

SEQR RESOLUTION—TYPE II ACTION 

 

ZB #0804-20 

 

APPLICANT: Joshua Schaffer, 6183 Buckskin Drive, Farmington, N.Y. 14425 

 

ACTION:  Area Variance to erect a 36.4-foot x 6-foot deck to be attached on the 

front of the residence, creating a proposed front setback of 45.2 feet. 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as the 

Board) has reviewed the criteria, under Part 617.5 (c) of the State Environmental Quality Review 

(SEQR) Regulations, for determining the Classification associated with the above referenced Ac-

tion; and, 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board finds that the Action is classified 

a Type II Action under Section 617.5 (c) of the SEQR Regulations. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Type II Actions are not subject to further review under 

Part 617. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board in making this Classification has 

satisfied the procedural requirements under SEQR and directs this Resolution to be placed in the 

Town file upon this Action. 

 

The above resolution was offered by NAME and seconded by NAME at a regularly scheduled 

meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on Monday, August 24, 2020. Following discussion, 

the following roll call vote was recorded: 

 

Jill Attardi   Aye or Nay 

Jeremy Marshall  Aye or Nay 

Aaron Sweeney  Aye or Nay 

Thomas Yourch  Aye or Nay 

One vacant position  — 

 

Motion result. 

 

 

I, John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board, do hereby attest to the accuracy of the above resolution 

being act upon and recorded in the minutes of the Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals for the 

August 24, 2020, meeting. 

 

___________________________________ L. S. 

John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board 

 

 



TOWN OF FARMINGTON 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

AREA VARIANCE FINDINGS AND DECISION 

 

APPLICANT: Joshua Schaffer   File: ZB #0804-20 

6183 Buckskin Drive              Zoning District: R-1-15 Residential Single Family  

Farmington, N.Y. 14425 Published Legal Notice on:   August 16, 2020 

County Planning Action on: N/A 

  County Referral #: N/A 

  Public Hearing held on: August 24, 2020 

 

Property Location: 6183 Buckskin Drive, Farmington, New York 14425 

  

Applicable Section of Town Code: Chapter 165A, Schedule 1, Attachment 1. 

 

Requirement for Which Variances are Requested: The applicant wishes to erect a 36.4 foot x 6 

foot porch to be attached on the front of the residence, with a proposed front setback of 45.2 feet. The Town 

Code requires a minimum front setback of fifty (50) feet in the R-1-15 residential single-family district. 

 

State Environmental Quality Review Determination: The granting of an Area Variance for an 

a 160-square-foot accessory structure is classified as a Type II Action under Part 617.5 (15) of the 

State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) Regulations. Type II Actions have been determined, 

under the SEQR Regulations, not to have a substantial adverse impact upon the environment or 

are otherwise precluded from further environmental review under Environmental Conservation 

Law, Article 8 

 

County Planning Referral Recommendation: N/A. Exempt Action by Ontario County Planning 

Board Bylaws. 

 

            

FACTORS CONSIDERED AND BOARD FINDINGS 

 

1. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a 

detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the Area Variance. 

    ___ Yes          X  No 

 

Reasons: The Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as the Board) finds that the 

character of this neighborhood is predominantly single-family dwellings.The Board further finds 

that there are other properties in the neighborhood having single-family dwellings which have had 

area similar variances granted for front yard setbacks to accommodate porches. The Board, based 

upon these findings, determines that the granting of the requested Area Variance will not create an 

undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood; or create a detriment to nearby properties. 

 

 

 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by a feasible alternative to the 

requested variance. ____ Yes        X  No 



 

Reasons: The Board finds there are no other options available to install a porch attached to the 

front of the residence without requiring a variance from this setback. Therefore, based upon these 

findings, the Board determines that the benefit to the applicant cannot be achieved by a feasible 

alternative design 

 

 

3. Whether the requested variance is substantial. ___Yes  X  No 

 

Reasons: The Board finds that the requested encroachment into the front yard setback involves a 

variance of nine percent (9%) from that required by town code. The Board has consistently found 

that a variance involving fifty percent (50%) or more is a substantial variance. 

 

 

4. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact upon the physical environ-

mental conditions in the neighborhood or district. ___ Yes     X  No 

 

Reasons: The Board has given consideration to the criteria for determining significance, as set 

forth in Section 617.7 of the SEQR Regulations. The Board finds that the proposed Action is clas-

sified as a Type II Action under Section 617.5 (c) of the New York State Environmental Con-

servation Law (ECL), Article 8. The Board finds that Type II Actions have been determined not 

to have a significant adverse impact upon the environment and has thereby satisfied the procedural 

requirements of the ECL. 

 

 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created which consideration shall be relevant to the 

decision of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the Area Vari-

ance. X  Yes        ___ No 

 

Reasons: The Board finds that the alleged difficulty is self-created due to the applicant’s choice 

of wanting to attach a porch on the front of the residence.   

 

 

DETERMINATION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

BASED UPON THE ABOVE FACTORS 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals, after reviewing the above five proofs, finds: 

 

The Board based upon its review of the record on this application finds that the benefit to the 

applicant does outweigh any known detriment to the community or neighborhood; and, therefore, 

the requested area variance to erect a porch 45.2 feet from the front lot line instead of the 

required fifty (50) foot setback is approved with the following conditions: 

 
1. The porch addition is to match, to the extent practical, the exterior treatment of the existing 

structure. 



2. Any light fixture to be installed as part of the proposed porch addition shall comply with 

the Town’s Dark Sky lighting regulations contained in Chapter 165 of the Town Code. 

 

3. A Building Permit shall be acquired by the applicant prior to the start of construction. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board in making this Determination has 

satisfied the procedural requirements under New York State Town Law and the Town of Farm-

ington Town Code.  

 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Board directs this Resolution be placed in the public file 

upon this Action and that a copy hereof be provided to the applicant. 

 

The above resolution was offered by NAME and seconded by NAME at a regularly scheduled 

meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on Monday, August 24, 2020. Following discussion, 

the following roll call vote was recorded: 

 

Jill Attardi   Aye or Nay 

Jeremy Marshall  Aye or Nay 

Aaron Sweeney  Aye or Nay 

Thomas Yourch  Aye or Nay 

One vacant position  — 

 

Motion result. 

 

 

I, John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board, do hereby attest to the accuracy of the above Resolution 

being acted upon and recorded in the minutes of the Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals for the 

August 24, 2020, Meeting. 

 

 

________________________________ L.S. 

John M. Robortella 

Clerk of the Zoning Board of Appeals 

 


